east corner of said section and running thence south eighty five
(85) degrees, sixteen (16) minutes west along the north line of said
section, eight hundred thirty and twenty five one hundredths
(830.25) feet for a place of beginning; thence south zero degrees
seven (7) minutes east, one thousand four hundred sixty and sixteen
one hundredths (1460.16) feet; thence south thirty four (34) degrees
thirty nine (39) minutes west one hundred eighty two.and fifty four
one hundredths.(182.54) feet; thence south eighty six (86) degrees
eight (08) minutes west one thousand four hundred fifty and sixty
five one hundredths (1450.65) feet;

[...]

seventy and eleven one hundredths (570.11) feet to a point in line
with the westerly line extended south of tract "C" of said partition
plat for a place of beginning; thence north zero degrees seven (7)
minutes west in line with said west line extended south, one
thousand twenty eight and seven one hundredths (1028.07) feet to the
south west corner of said tract "C"; thence north eighty six (86)
degrees eight (8) minutes east along the south line of said tract
"C", one thousand four hundred fifty and sixty five one hundredths
(1450.65) feet to a corner of said tract "C" which corner is also a
common corner with tract "D" aforesaid; thence south zero degrees

c-n

N)

Exhibit "A"
Franciscan Campus
Legal Description / Page 2

seven (7) minutes east along the easterly line of said tract "D" one
thousand forty eight and nine tenths (1048.9) feet to the south east
corner of said tract "D"; thence south eighty six (86) degrees fifty
seven (57) minutes west along the southerly line of said tract "D"
one thousand four hundred forty nine and thirty nine one hundredths
(1449.39) feet to the place of beginning, containing 34.50 acres."

[...]

seventy and eleven one hundredths (570.11) feet to a point in line
with the westerly line extended south of tract "C" of said partition
plat for a place of beginning; thence north zero degrees seven (7)
minutes west in line with said west line extended south, one
thousand twenty eight and seven one hundredths (1028.07) feet to the
south west corner of said tract "C"; thence north eighty six (86)
degrees eight (8) minutes east along the south line of said tract
"C", one thousand four hundred fifty and sixty five one hundredths
(1450.65) feet to a corner of said tract "C" which corner.is also a
common corner with tract "D" aforesaid; thence south zero degrees

Exhibit "A"
Franciscan Campus
Lecral Description / Pacre 2

seven (7) minutes east along the easterly line of said tract "D" one
thousand forty eight and nine tenths (1048.9) feet to the south east
corner of said tract "D" ; thence south eighty six (86 ) degrees fifty
seven (57) minutes west along the southerly line of said tract "D"
one thousand four hundred forty nine and thirty nine one hundredths
(1449.39) feet to the place of beginning, containing 34.50 acres."